## ACT 251

S.B. NO. 1511

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for a Classroom Library Including a Library Inventory, Mobile Carts, and Shelving for Kapaa Elementary.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that Kapaa elementary is the most populated elementary school in the State, yet it presently shares the high school library facilities that are limited at best.

The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds so that a mobile library in a classroom can be acquired that will sufficiently provide for the needs of the students of Kapaa elementary.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$80,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1991-1992, for the purchase of a library inventory, mobile carts, and shelving for grades kindergarten through sixth grade at Kapaa elementary school, Kanai.

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of education for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1991.

(Approved June 12, 1991.)